
                                                                                 
 

Knox Gardens Cricket Club 
2004/2005 Stats Report 

 
 





1st XI (Excluding Finals) 

Captains: Rhys Marget (11), Scott Christiansen (1) 

1st XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Adams, Braet 4 5 0 31 6.2 - - - - -  2 - 1 55.2 46 

Adams, Daniel 12 12 0 84 7 114 15 272 18.13 2.39  2 - - 316.8 264 

Bailey, Aaron 3 3 0 24 8 - - - - -  - - - 28.8 24 

Bakes, Lucas 8 10 3 88 12.57 15 1 37 37 2.47  5 - - 153.6 128 

Butcher, Jarrod 3 2 0 14 7 11 1 32 32 2.91  - - - 28.8 24 

Cetrola, Troy 12 13 2 273 24.82 - - - - -  9 7 3 441.6 368 

Christiansen, Scott 12 14 2 370 30.83 69 9 170 18.89 2.46  6 - 1 606 505 

Dalton, Mark 12 14 1 170 13.08 2 0 6 0 3  5 - 1 240 200 

Hale, Nathan 1 1 0 1 1 5 2 24 12 4.8  - - - 31.2 26 

Hay, Dave 7 9 0 51 5.67 - - - - -  2 - - 73.2 61 

Marget, Rhys 11 13 0 253 19.46 39 3 125 41.67 3.21  6 - 1 381.6 318 

McKinnon, Jeremy 7 8 0 33 4.12 - - - - -  2 - 1 57.6 48 

Taylor, Richard 2 1 0 0 0 5 1 7 7 1.4  - - - 18 15 

Thorpe, Jarrod 12 14 3 157 14.27 84 15 211 14.07 2.51  6 - 1 452.4 377 

Wild, Adam 12 12 7 69 13.8 150 24 302 12.58 2.01  3 - 1 472.8 394 

Wingrove, Jason 2 1 0 1 1 - - - - -  - - - 1.2 1 

Zandt, Adrian 12 11 2 113 12.56 137 24 282 11.75 2.06  3 - - 489.6 408 
Total Players 17                   

 
Best Partnerships for 1st XI 

Wick P'Ship Plyr Out Plyr Not Out Opponent Rnd Avg
P'Ship

1 41 Dalton, M Marget, R Bluebirds 11 12.21 

2 91 Dalton, M Christiansen, S Sth Belgrave 5 20.5 

3 50 Cetrola, T Christiansen, S Monbulk 4 22.23 

4 65 Marget, R Cetrola, T The Basin 9 24.85 

5 49 McKinnon, J Cetrola, T Upper FTG 8 15 

6 23 Christiansen, S Adams, B Footballers 3 6.08 

7 25 Bailey, A Bakes, L Upper FTG 2 12.75 

8 31 Thorpe, J Adams, D Monbulk 4 7.55 

9 40 Adams, D Zandt, A Monbulk 4 16.55 

10 25 Thorpe, J Wild, A Knox 7 14.67  

How Out Analysis for 1st XI 
How Out Count % 

Not Out 20 14 
Caught 64 44.8 
Bowled 28 19.6 
Run Out 4 2.8 

LBW 16 11.2 
Stumped 3 2.1 

Caught Behind 8 5.6 

Totals 143   
Results For 1st XI 

Result Count % 
Win 6 50 
Loss 4 33.33 
Draw 2 16.67 

Totals 12 84 pts   
 

 

Association Nominations 
 
Batting (350 Runs qualification): Scott Christiansen 
Bowling (30 Wickets qualification): N/A 
Ladder Position: 4th 
 



2nd XI (Excluding Finals) 

Captains: Jason Wingrove (9), Simon Wilkinson (3) 

2nd XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Adams, Braet 6 7 0 104 14.86 9 4 56 14 6.22  1 - 1 180.4 164 

Agg, Andrew 1 2 0 6 3 - - - - -  - - - 6.6 6 

Bailey, Aaron 4 5 1 62 15.5 - - - - -  - - - 68.2 62 

Blizzard, Brendan 2 3 0 6 2 - - - - -  1 - - 12.1 11 

Buljabasic, Jason 9 8 2 106 17.67 66 14 206 14.71 3.12  1 - - 331.1 301 

Butcher, Jarrod 4 5 0 108 21.6 50 4 178 44.5 3.56  2 - - 179.3 163 

Campbell, Shane 2 1 0 19 19 13 1 53 53 4.08  - - - 31.9 29 

Cottle, Rob 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 20 0 5  - - - 0 0 

Dordevic, David 3 4 0 13 3.25 - - - - -  - - - 14.3 13 

Fisher, Cliff 10 12 2 73 7.3 122 26 364 14 2.98  1 - 1 415.8 378 

Fisher, Sam 1 0 0 0 0 8 2 22 11 2.75  1 - - 27.5 25 

Hale, Nathan 7 7 4 24 8 68 14 244 17.43 3.59  1 - - 191.4 174 

Hall, Garry 2 2 0 27 13.5 - - - - -  - - - 29.7 27 

Hay, Dave 5 6 0 90 15 1 1 7 7 7  - - - 110 100 

Higgins, Aaron 1 0 0 0 0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

McInerney, Wayne 4 4 0 33 8.25 - - - - -  - - - 36.3 33 

McKinnon, Aaron 6 8 0 52 6.5 - - - - -  - 1 - 62.7 57 

McKinnon, Daniel 2 2 0 10 5 - - - - -  - - - 11 10 

McKinnon, Jeremy 5 5 0 45 9 2 0 15 0 7.5  - - - 49.5 45 

McLean, Ben 7 8 1 62 8.86 - - - - -  11 1 - 134.2 122 

Powell, Marcus 1 1 0 0 0 11 0 22 0 2  1 - - 5.5 5 

Reid, Sean 5 6 2 54 13.5 3 0 3 0 1  - - - 59.4 54 

Taylor, Richard 10 11 3 142 17.75 70 10 263 26.3 3.76  4 - - 315.7 287 

Thomas, Rhys 4 4 4 6 0 16 2 41 20.5 2.56  - - - 28.6 26 

Wilkinson, Simon 11 11 0 129 11.73 105 9 343 38.11 3.27  1 - 1 257.4 234 

Wingrove, Jason 9 10 0 179 17.9 46 7 147 21 3.2  2 - - 284.9 259 

Wolfe, David 6 8 0 131 16.38 - - - - -  4 1 - 171.6 156 

Zandt, Wes 4 5 0 48 9.6 27 6 119 19.83 4.41  1 - - 129.8 118 
Total Players 28                   

 



2nd XI (Excluding Finals) Cont… 
 

Best Partnerships for 2nd XI 

Wick P'Ship Plyr Out Plyr Not Out Opponent Rnd Avg 
P'Ship

1 64 Hay, D Wolfe, D Mountain Gate 3 20.5 

2 76 Wolfe, D McLean, B Eildon Park 6 19.36 

3 57 Wilkinson, S Wingrove, J Belgrave 9 16.86 

4 24 Butcher, J McKinnon, J Eildon Park 6 9.85 

5 51 Campbell, S Wingrove, J Johnson Park 1 15.54 

6 28 Adams, B Reid, S Rowville 7 4.23 

7 30 Adams, B Wilkinson, S Knoxfield 2 8.15 

8 59 Buljabasic, J Fisher, C Johnson Park 11 8.77 

9 41 Taylor, R Buljabasic, J Knoxfield 2 17.91 

10 26 Hale, N Taylor, R Rowville 7 13.88  

How Out Analysis for 2nd XI 
How Out Count % 

Not Out 19 13.1 
Caught 61 42.1 
Bowled 27 18.6 
Run Out 9 6.2 

LBW 8 5.5 
Stumped 10 6.9 

Caught Behind 11 7.6 

Totals 145   
Results For 2nd XI 

Result Count % 
Win 2 16.67 
Loss 8 66.67 
Draw 2 16.67 

Totals 12 36 pts   
 

Association Nominations 
 
Batting (300 Runs qualification): N/A 
Bowling (25 Wickets qualification): Clifford Fisher 
Ladder Position: 8th 
 



3rd XI (Excluding Finals) 

Captains: Rob Cottle (10), Peter Webb (1), Clifford Fisher (1) 

 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Adams, Braet 1 1 0 8 8  6 0 47 0 7.83  - - -  8 8 

Agg, Andrew 5 5 0 149 29.8  - - - - -  1 - -  154 154 

Bailey, Aaron 1 1 0 9 9  - - - - -  - - -  9 9 

Blizzard, Brendan 7 6 0 84 14  18 2 61 30.5 3.39  3 - -  119 119 

Borchard, Rob 1 1 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - -  0 0 

Buljabasic, Jason 2 1 0 4 4  18 1 46 46 2.56  - - -  14 14 

Butcher, Jarrod 2 2 0 55 27.5  29 6 81 13.5 2.79  1 - -  125 125 

Cottle, Rob 10 8 2 179 29.83  70 14 175 12.5 2.5  7 - -  394 394 

Dobson, Glen 1 1 0 4 4  6 1 17 17 2.83  1 - -  24 24 

Dodds, Peter 9 9 0 101 11.22  4 1 17 17 4.25  2 - 2  136 136 

Dordevic, David 6 6 0 91 15.17  21 6 126 21 6  4 - -  176 176 

Everitt, Craig 1 1 0 11 11  8 3 9 3 1.12  - - -  51 51 

Fisher, Cliff 1 1 0 14 14  - - - - -  - - -  14 14 

Hale, Nathan 2 1 0 11 11  12 5 62 12.4 5.17  - - -  61 61 

Hall, Garry 1 1 0 38 38  - - - - -  2 - -  48 48 

Hancock, David 10 9 1 74 9.25  2 2 10 5 5  2 - -  104 104 

Hancock, Mark 4 4 0 18 4.5  33 4 99 24.75 3  1 - -  68 68 

McInerney, Wayne 1 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  1 - -  5 5 

McKay, Lindsay 2 2 0 3 1.5  6 1 19 19 3.17  - - -  13 13 

McKinnon, Aaron 1 1 0 3 3  - - - - -  - - -  3 3 

McKinnon, Daniel 8 7 0 53 7.57  2 0 2 0 1  4 - -  73 73 

McLean, Ben 1 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - -  0 0 

Rambatler, Harry 4 2 0 45 22.5  15 3 55 18.33 3.67  - - -  75 75 

Ray, Cameron 1 1 1 0 0  - - - - -  - - -  0 0 

Reid, Sean 7 5 1 86 21.5  27 4 69 17.25 2.56  3 - -  146 146 

Stevens, Mick 1 1 0 5 5  1 0 10 0 10  - - -  5 5 

Tanner, Jamie 1 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - -  0 0 

Thomas, Dave 4 4 1 8 2.67  - - - - -  1 - -  13 13 

Thomas, Rhys 8 8 3 56 11.2  57 6 190 31.67 3.33  6 1 -  161 161 

Thomas, Zane 4 3 2 5 5  14 4 69 17.25 4.93  5 - 1  85 85 

Vernon, Dane 12 9 4 15 3  67 10 272 27.2 4.06  4 - -  145 145 

Webb, Peter 10 9 0 200 22.22  72 15 282 18.8 3.92  2 - -  390 390 

Wolfe, David 3 2 0 60 30  - - - - -  1 - -  65 65 
Total Players 33                   

 



3rd XI (Excluding Finals) Cont… 
 

Best Partnerships for 3rd XI 

Wick P'Ship Plyr Out Plyr Not Out Opponent Rnd Avg 
P'Ship

1 97 Hancock, D Agg, A Sth Belgrave 10 26.91 

2 39 Reid, S Wolfe, D Wandin East 9 17.18 

3 47 Wolfe, D Butcher, J Wandin East 9 12.45 

4 34 Fisher, C Reid, S The Basin 4 11.7 

5 55 Butcher, J McKinnon, D Wandin East 9 14.5 

6 65 Dodds, P Blizzard, B Upwey 8 13.4 

7 107 Rambatler, H Cottle, R The Basin 11 28.67 

8 30 Hale, N Dordevic, D Knoxfield 6 11.33 

9 21 Cottle, R Hancock, D Upwey 8 9.11 

10 44 Cottle, R Thomas, Z Sth Belgrave 3 16.29  

How Out Analysis for 3rd XI 
How Out Count % 

Not Out 15 13.4 
Caught 54 48.2 
Bowled 23 20.5 
Run Out 3 2.7 

LBW 10 8.9 
Stumped 1 0.9 

Caught Behind 5 4.5 
Caught & Bowled 1 0.9 

Totals 112   
Results For 3rd XI 

Result Count % 
Win 4 33.33 
Loss 6 50 
Draw 2 16.67 

Totals 12 60 pts   
 

 

Association Nominations 
 
Batting (300 Runs qualification): N/A 
Bowling (25 Wickets qualification): N/A 
Ladder Position: 7th 



4th XI (Excluding Finals) 

Captain: Dave Thomas 

4th XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Agg, Andrew 3 2 0 16 8  - - - - -  - - - 14.4 16 

Arbuckle, Steve 2 1 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Bakes, Matt 1 1 0 31 31  - - - - -  - - - 27.9 31 

Blizzard, Brendan 1 1 0 18 18  7 1 28 28 4  - - - 25.2 28 

Bond, Cassy 1 1 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Borchard, Rob 1 1 1 2 0  - - - - -  - - - 1.8 2 

Buckett, Ray 4 2 1 2 2  - - - - -  2 - - 10.8 12 

Butcher, Jarrod 1 1 0 22 22  4 0 15 0 3.75  - - - 19.8 22 

Condon, John 2 2 0 44 22  4 0 22 0 5.5  3 - - 53.1 59 

Cottle, Rob 1 1 1 50 0  - - - - -  - - - 45 50 

Dodds, Peter 1 1 0 14 14  - - - - -  - - - 12.6 14 

Drew, Paul 7 6 0 60 10  1 0 0 0 0  1 - - 58.5 65 

Everitt, Craig 3 2 0 18 9  13 0 18 0 1.38  1 - - 20.7 23 

Gregory, Joshua 1 1 1 1 0  7 1 27 27 3.86  - - - 14.4 16 

Gwyther, Brad 8 6 1 76 15.2  29 3 162 54 5.59  1 - - 104.4 116 

Hall, Garry 1 1 1 50 0  - - - - -  - - - 45 50 

Hancock, David 2 2 1 88 88  - - - - -  1 - 1 88.2 98 

Hancock, Mark 10 6 2 85 21.25  56 17 189 11.12 3.38  1 - - 274.5 305 

Hancock, Natasha 14 7 2 7 1.4  - - - - -  - - - 6.3 7 

Hawkes, Andrew 1 1 0 1 1  - - - - -  - - - 0.9 1 

Leane, Bill 1 1 0 14 14  - - - - -  - - - 12.6 14 

Maestri, Glenn 1 1 1 38 0  7 3 23 7.67 3.29  - - - 65.7 73 

McInerney, Wayne 2 2 0 60 30  - - - - -  2 - - 63 70 

McKay, Lindsay 3 2 1 10 10  3 6 14 2.33 4.67  - - - 63 70 

McKinnon, Nathan 1 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

McKinnon, Steve 10 6 0 58 9.67  16 7 56 8 3.5  1 - - 128.7 143 

McLean, Ben 2 1 0 19 19  2 0 6 0 3  2 - - 26.1 29 

Rambatler, Harry 1 1 0 24 24  5 2 16 8 3.2  - - - 39.6 44 

Ray, Cameron 8 5 2 131 43.67  - - - - -  2 - - 126.9 141 

Tanner, Jamie 8 7 1 41 6.83  34 5 169 33.8 4.97  - - - 90.9 101 

Taylor, Simon 7 6 1 77 15.4  40 10 149 14.9 3.72  1 - - 172.8 192 

Terry, Brett 2 1 0 13 13  - - - - -  - - - 11.7 13 

Thomas, Dave 10 8 2 57 9.5  10 3 43 14.33 4.3  1 - - 82.8 92 

Thomas, Zane 10 8 1 96 13.71  51 9 180 20 3.53  5 - 2 216.9 241 

Walker, Chad 8 3 1 53 26.5  35 14 88 6.29 2.51  1 - - 200.7 223 

Weaver, Glen 1 1 0 0 0  6 0 8 0 1.33  1 - - 4.5 5 

Webb, Peter 1 1 0 8 8  3 1 4 4 1.33  1 - - 20.7 23 

Young, Chris 2 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Young, Matthew 1 1 0 5 5  5 1 27 27 5.4  - - - 18 20 
Total Players 39                   

 
 



4th XI (Excluding Finals) Cont… 
 

Best Partnerships for 4th XI 

Wick P'Ship Plyr Out Plyr Not Out Opponent Rnd Avg
P'Ship

1 49 Rambatler, H Hall, G Rowville 9 27.5 

2 32 Taylor, S Hancock, M St Johns Tecoma 15 9.9 

3 46 Taylor, S Hall, G Rowville 9 27 

4 84 Ray, C Drew, P Monbulk 10 22.33

5 32 Tanner, J Gwyther, B Knoxfield 17 10.67

6 40 Thomas, Z Cottle, R Mountain Gate 12 16.22

7 51 Bakes, M Walker, C Rowville 9 18.88

8 51 Thomas, D Hancock, M Mountain Gate 12 22 

9 2 Arbuckle, S McKay, L Knox Churches 5 0.67 

10 15 Hancock, N Tanner, J St Johns Tecoma 15 13.5  

How Out Analysis for 4th XI 
How Out Count % 

Not Out 21 20.8 
Caught 39 38.6 
Bowled 24 23.8 
Run Out 8 7.9 

LBW 5 5 
Caught Behind 1 1 

Caught & Bowled 3 3 

Totals 101   
Results For 4th XI 

Result Count % 
Win 7 38.89 
Loss 8 44.44 
Draw 3 16.67 

Totals 18 102 pts   
 
 

Association Nominations 
 
Batting (300 Runs qualification): N/A 
Bowling (25 Wickets qualification): N/A 
Ladder Position: 4th 
 



Vets A (Excluding Finals) 

Captain: Cam Taylor 

Vets 1st XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Allen, D 1 1 0 6 6  6 0 24 0 4  - - -  0 6 

Amos, Chris 2 2 2 48 0  7 2 28 14 4  - - -  0 78 

Borg, Ray 4 4 2 76 38  - - - - -  - - -  0 76 

Flavel, D 3 2 1 13 13  8 5 44 8.8 5.5  - - -  0 68 

Gregory, Ross 5 5 3 115 57.5  4 1 8 8 2  - - -  0 125 

Gunn, Rod 3 3 1 55 27.5  13 3 45 15 3.46  1 - -  0 90 

Homfray, Jeremy 5 2 1 3 3  25 2 68 34 2.72  - - -  0 28 

Leane, Bill 5 3 1 53 26.5  20 3 41 13.67 2.05  - - -  0 93 

Matchett, Ray 4 4 0 13 3.25  22 3 33 11 1.5  1 - -  0 53 

McGill, J 2 0 0 0 0  12 1 26 26 2.17  - - -  0 15 

Metherall, Lee 5 4 2 68 34  30 7 81 11.57 2.7  - - -  0 163 

Ralph, R 2 1 0 5 5  6 3 11 3.67 1.83  - - -  0 45 

Taylor, Cameron 5 5 3 138 69  2 1 3 3 1.5  - - -  0 148 

Taylor, Scott 4 3 1 47 23.5  - - - - -  - - -  0 47 

Trelor, P 3 1 0 4 4  3 2 21 10.5 7  1 - -  0 39 

Williams, Barry 1 1 0 8 8  6 0 11 0 1.83  - - -  0 8 

Wilson, P 1 1 1 18 0  6 2 22 11 3.67  - - -  0 43 
Total Players 17                   

 
How Out Analysis for Vets 1st 

How Out Count % 
Not Out 18 42.9 
Caught 15 35.7 
Bowled 2 4.8 
LBW 1 2.4 

Caught Behind 4 9.5 
Caught & Bowled 2 4.8 

Totals 42   
Results For Vets 1st 

Result Count % 
Win 6 75 

Unknown 1 12.5 
Draw 1 12.5 

Totals 8 78 pts  
 
 



Vets C (Excluding Finals) 

Captain: Lindsay McKay 

Vets 2nd XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Arbuckle, Steve 6 2 0 7 3.5  6 2 26 13 4.33  1 - - 0 32 

Borg, Ray 2 2 0 33 16.5  - - - - -  - - - 0 33 

Buckett, Ray 2 1 0 12 12  - - - - -  1 - - 0 17 

Christiansen, Garry 6 5 0 51 10.2  25 5 108 21.6 4.32  - - - 0 111 

Constantin, P 2 1 0 18 18  10 1 33 33 3.3  - - - 0 33 

Cottle, Rob 3 2 1 5 5  18 0 50 0 2.78  - - - 0 5 

Gunnasekara, Upa 6 6 2 147 36.75  14 1 58 58 4.14  - - - 0 162 

Hall, W 2 1 1 8 0  5 1 18 18 3.6  - - - 0 23 

Hancock, David 6 5 0 107 21.4  - - - - -  - 2 - 0 117 

Maestri, Glenn 6 5 4 123 123  34 8 120 15 3.53  1 - - 0 213 

McKay, Lindsay 6 4 1 34 11.33  17 4 52 13 3.06  2 - - 0 84 

Ray, D 3 3 2 11 11  6 0 21 0 3.5  - - 1 0 16 

Seedeck,  1 1 1 16 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 16 

Thomas, Dave 6 4 2 33 16.5  20 2 83 41.5 4.15  - - - 0 58 

Thomas, P 1 0 0 0 0  - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Webb, Peter 6 5 2 122 40.67  29 5 93 18.6 3.21  5 1 - 0 222 

Williams, Barry 1 1 0 1 1  6 1 10 10 1.67  2 - - 0 26 
Total Players 17                   

 
How Out Analysis for Vets 2nd 

How Out Count % 
Not Out 16 33.3 
Caught 16 33.3 
Bowled 8 16.7 
Run Out 2 4.2 

LBW 5 10.4 
Caught & Bowled 1 2.1 

Totals 48   
Results For Vets 2nd 

Result Count % 
Win 5 62.5 

Unknown 1 12.5 
Loss 1 12.5 
Draw 1 12.5 

Totals 8 66 pts  
 
 





U/17 (Excluding Finals) 

Captain:  

U/17 XI – 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Adams, Braet 10 10 1 135 15 60 8 181 22.62 3.02  5 - - 0 250 

Bakes, Lucas 9 10 1 167 18.56 50 7 157 22.43 3.14  2 - - 0 267 

Condon, John 7 6 3 136 45.33 1 0 10 0 10  - - - 0 136 

Fisher, Sam 10 10 4 120 20 23 5 102 20.4 4.43  9 - - 0 235 

Marshall, Chris 8 5 1 12 3 1 1 4 4 4  2 - - 0 32 

Metherell, Adam 10 8 2 45 7.5 8 2 56 28 7  3 - - 0 80 

Montague, Nathan 9 3 1 17 8.5 17 6 57 9.5 3.35  1 - - 0 92 

Ott, Matt 9 7 0 119 17 47 9 115 12.78 2.45  2 - - 0 229 

Parker, Adam 10 11 3 318 39.75 13 4 42 10.5 3.23  9 4 - 0 428 

Saunders, Shane 7 4 2 13 6.5 13 4 44 11 3.38  2 - - 0 78 

Small, Shannon 2 1 0 16 16 - - - - -  - - - 0 16 

Templeton, S 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 0 6  - - - 0 0 

Wesley, Luke 10 9 1 125 15.62 55 16 139 8.69 2.53  - - - 0 315 

Williams, Luke 10 5 1 85 21.25 54 8 141 17.62 2.61  5 - - 0 205 
Total Players 14                   

 
How Out Analysis for U/17 

How Out Count % 
Not Out 20 22.5 
Caught 33 37.1 
Bowled 18 20.2 
Run Out 1 1.1 

LBW 5 5.6 
Stumped 1 1.1 

Caught Behind 8 9 
Caught & Bowled 3 3.4 

Totals 89   
Results For U/17 

Result Count % 
Win 8 72.73 
Loss 2 18.18 
Draw 1 9.09 

Totals 11 102 pts  
 
 





U/15 (Excluding Finals) 

Captain: 

U/15 XI 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Bakes, Matt 10 10 1 136 15.11 43 9 113 12.56 2.63  7 - -  0 276 

Bleach, M 9 4 1 11 3.67 9 3 35 11.67 3.89  5 - -  0 66 

Butcher, Jarrod 10 12 5 317 45.29 59 7 172 24.57 2.92  7 - -  0 432 

Dordevic, David 10 10 4 182 30.33 66 12 146 12.17 2.21  4 - -  0 342 

Durdin, Micheal 9 8 1 34 4.86 1 0 9 0 9  3 - -  0 49 

Gregory, Joshua 8 8 1 126 18 37 8 84 10.5 2.27  - - -  0 226 

Higgins, Craig 9 4 0 0 0 30 11 65 5.91 2.17  - - -  0 140 

Hunter, Ben 4 3 0 7 2.33 - - - - -  - - -  0 7 

Hutchins, Matt 10 10 3 60 8.57 7 1 23 23 3.29  1 - -  0 75 

McInerney, Wayne 10 10 2 197 24.62 - - - - -  4 - -  0 217 

Metherall, Ryan 7 7 1 17 2.83 1 0 13 0 13  - - -  0 17 

Milne, Jack 2 2 2 0 0 - - - - -  - - -  0 0 

Mullins,  1 1 0 2 2 2 1 5 5 2.5  - - -  0 12 

O'Keefe, Paul 5 1 1 3 0 9 2 32 16 3.56  1 - -  0 38 

Wilson, Scott 6 7 3 29 7.25 4 0 22 0 5.5  3 - -  0 44 

Young, Matthew 10 11 1 85 8.5 67 11 151 13.73 2.25  2 - -  0 225 
Total Players 16                   

 
How Out Analysis for U/15 

How Out Count % 
Not Out 26 24.1 
Caught 35 32.4 
Bowled 32 29.6 
Run Out 9 8.3 

LBW 1 0.9 
Stumped 4 3.7 

Caught & Bowled 1 0.9 

Totals 108   
Results For U/15 

Result Count % 
Win 6 54.55 
Loss 3 27.27 
Draw 2 18.18 

Totals 11 84 pts  
 

 





U/13 (Excluding Finals) 

Captain: 

U/13 XI 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs Av. Ovrs Wick. Runs Av. RPO  Cth Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts.

Fruzynski, Cameron 9 8 2 16 2.67 - - - - -  4 - 1 0 41 

Gregory, Mitchell 8 9 1 94 11.75 43 5 143 28.6 3.33  5 - - 0 184 

Gunnasekara, Ashen 7 7 2 45 9 29 4 68 17 2.34  - - - 0 95 

Hallwath, H 1 1 1 0 0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Hawkes, Ashley 9 5 1 9 2.25 19 0 38 0 2  - - - 0 9 

Holst, B 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 22 0 4.4  - - - 0 0 

Howes, Robert 8 8 2 50 8.33 29 6 67 11.17 2.31  2 - - 0 145 

Hutchins, Micheal 9 10 1 116 12.89 63 7 169 24.14 2.68  2 - - 0 201 

Matchett, Jake 8 9 1 84 10.5 22 4 66 16.5 3  2 - - 0 149 

McLaren, Lachlan 9 5 4 12 12 28 2 78 39 2.79  1 - - 0 42 

Morello, Ben 9 8 1 48 6.86 51 9 143 15.89 2.8  2 - - 0 183 

Page, Brett 8 9 0 51 5.67 34 8 116 14.5 3.41  2 - 1 0 166 

Schroeder, Jack 2 3 1 26 13 7 3 23 7.67 3.29  1 - - 0 71 

Smallridge, Nathan 4 3 0 2 0.67 2 0 6 0 3  - - - 0 2 

Withers, Drew 9 10 0 108 10.8 57 5 124 24.8 2.18  3 - - 0 188 
Total Players 15                   

 
How Out Analysis for U/13 

How Out Count % 
Not Out 17 17.7 
Caught 37 38.5 
Bowled 25 26 
Run Out 4 4.2 

LBW 4 4.2 
Hit Wicket 2 2.1 
Stumped 3 3.1 

Caught Behind 2 2.1 
Caught & Bowled 2 2.1 

Totals 96   
Results For U/13 

Result Count % 
Win 1 9.09 

Unknown 1 9.09 
Loss 8 72.73 
Draw 1 9.09 

Totals 11 18 pts  
 

 



All Seniors (Excluding Finals) 

Seniors 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO  Catch Stp R.O CC 
Pts. 

TOY
Pts. 

Adams, Braet 11 13 0 143 37 11 15 4 103 25.75 6.87 3 - 2 243.6 218 

Adams, Daniel 12 12 0 84 42 7 114 15 272 18.13 2.39 2 - - 316.8 264 

Agg, Andrew 9 9 0 171 89 19 - - - - - 1 - - 175 176 

Arbuckle, Steve 2 1 0 0 0 0 - - - - - - - - 0 0 

Bailey, Aaron 8 9 1 95 26 11.88 - - - - - - - - 106 95 

Bakes, Lucas 8 10 3 88 18* 12.57 15 1 37 37 2.47 5 - - 153.6 128 

Bakes, Matt 1 1 0 31 31 31 - - - - - - - - 27.9 31 

Blizzard, Brendan 10 10 0 108 71 10.8 25 3 89 29.67 3.56 4 - - 156.3 158 

Bond, Cassy 1 1 0 0 0 0 - - - - - - - - 0 0 

Borchard, Rob 2 2 1 2 2* 2 - - - - - - - - 1.8 2 

Buckett, Ray 4 2 1 2 2* 2 - - - - - 2 - - 10.8 12 

Buljabasic, Jason 11 9 2 110 35 15.71 84 15 252 16.8 3 1 - - 345.1 315 

Butcher, Jarrod 10 10 0 199 51 19.9 94 11 306 27.82 3.26 3 - - 352.9 334 

Campbell, Shane 2 1 0 19 19 19 13 1 53 53 4.08 - - - 31.9 29 

Cetrola, Troy 12 13 2 273 55 24.82 - - - - - 9 7 3 441.6 368 

Christiansen, Scott 12 14 2 370 59 30.83 69 9 170 18.89 2.46 6 - 1 606 505 

Condon, John 2 2 0 44 36 22 4 0 22 0 5.5 3 - - 53.1 59 

Cottle, Rob 12 9 3 229 70 38.17 74 14 195 13.93 2.64 7 - - 439 444 

Dalton, Mark 12 14 1 170 45 13.08 2 0 6 0 3 5 - 1 240 200 

Dobson, Glen 1 1 0 4 4 4 6 1 17 17 2.83 1 - - 24 24 

Dodds, Peter 10 10 0 115 23 11.5 4 1 17 17 4.25 2 - 2 148.6 150 

Dordevic, David 9 10 0 104 33 10.4 21 6 126 21 6 4 - - 190.3 189 

Drew, Paul 7 6 0 60 38 10 1 0 0 0 0 1 - - 58.5 65 

Everitt, Craig 4 3 0 29 11 9.67 21 3 27 9 1.29 1 - - 71.7 74 

Fisher, Cliff 11 13 2 87 20* 7.91 122 26 364 14 2.98 1 - 1 429.8 392 

Fisher, Sam 1 0 0 0  0 8 2 22 11 2.75 1 - - 27.5 25 

Gregory, Joshua 1 1 1 1 1* 0 7 1 27 27 3.86 - - - 14.4 16 

Gwyther, Brad 8 6 1 76 28 15.2 29 3 162 54 5.59 1 - - 104.4 116 

Hale, Nathan 10 9 4 36 11 7.2 85 21 330 15.71 3.88 1 - - 283.6 261 

Hall, Garry 4 4 1 115 50* 38.33 - - - - - 2 - - 122.7 125 

Hancock, David 12 11 2 162 50* 18 2 2 10 5 5 3 - 1 192.2 202 

Hancock, Mark 14 10 2 103 30* 12.88 89 21 288 13.71 3.24 2 - - 342.5 373 

Hancock, Natasha 14 7 2 7 2 1.4 - - - - - - - - 6.3 7 

Hawkes, Andrew 1 1 0 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 0.9 1 

Hay, Dave 12 15 0 141 35 9.4 1 1 7 7 7 2 - - 183.2 161 

Higgins, Aaron 1 0 0 0  0 - - - - - - - - 0 0 

Leane, Bill 1 1 0 14 14 14 - - - - - - - - 12.6 14 

Maestri, Glenn 1 1 1 38 38* 0 7 3 23 7.67 3.29 - - - 65.7 73 

Marget, Rhys 11 13 0 253 73 19.46 39 3 125 41.67 3.21 6 - 1 381.6 318 

McInerney, Wayne 7 6 0 93 36 15.5 - - - - - 3 - - 104.3 108 

McKay, Lindsay 5 4 1 13 7* 4.33 9 7 33 4.71 3.67 - - - 76 83 

McKinnon, Aaron 7 9 0 55 26 6.11 - - - - - - 1 - 65.7 60  
 

 



All Seniors (Excluding Finals) Cont… 

 

Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO  Catch Stp R.O CC 
Pts.

TOY
Pts. 

McKinnon, Daniel 10 9 0 63 25 7 2 0 2 0 1  4 - - 84 83 

McKinnon, Jeremy 12 13 0 78 26 6 2 0 15 0 7.5  2 - 1 107.1 93 

McKinnon, Nathan 1 0 0 0  0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

McKinnon, Steve 10 6 0 58 29 9.67 16 7 56 8 3.5  1 - - 128.7 143 

McLean, Ben 10 9 1 81 19 10.12 2 0 6 0 3  13 1 - 160.3 151 

Powell, Marcus 1 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 22 0 2  1 - - 5.5 5 

Rambatler, Harry 5 3 0 69 38 23 20 5 71 14.2 3.55  - - - 114.6 119 

Ray, Cameron 9 6 3 131 53* 43.67 - - - - -  2 - - 126.9 141 

Reid, Sean 12 11 3 140 56 17.5 30 4 72 18 2.4  3 - - 205.4 200 

Stevens, Mick 1 1 0 5 5 5 1 0 10 0 10  - - - 5 5 

Tanner, Jamie 9 7 1 41 22* 6.83 34 5 169 33.8 4.97  - - - 90.9 101 

Taylor, Richard 12 12 3 142 34 15.78 75 11 270 24.55 3.6  4 - - 333.7 302 

Taylor, Simon 7 6 1 77 26 15.4 40 10 149 14.9 3.72  1 - - 172.8 192 

Terry, Brett 2 1 0 13 13 13 - - - - -  - - - 11.7 13 

Thomas, Dave 14 12 3 65 22 7.22 10 3 43 14.33 4.3  2 - - 95.8 105 

Thomas, Rhys 12 12 7 62 22 12.4 73 8 231 28.88 3.16  6 1 - 189.6 187 

Thomas, Zane 14 11 3 101 25 12.62 65 13 249 19.15 3.83  10 - 3 301.9 326 

Thorpe, Jarrod 12 14 3 157 22 14.27 84 15 211 14.07 2.51  6 - 1 452.4 377 

Vernon, Dane 12 9 4 15 8* 3 67 10 272 27.2 4.06  4 - - 145 145 

Walker, Chad 8 3 1 53 25* 26.5 35 14 88 6.29 2.51  1 - - 200.7 223 

Weaver, Glen 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 8 0 1.33  1 - - 4.5 5 

Webb, Peter 11 10 0 208 54 20.8 75 16 286 17.88 3.81  3 - - 410.7 413 

Wild, Adam 12 12 7 69 16* 13.8 150 24 302 12.58 2.01  3 - 1 472.8 394 

Wilkinson, Simon 11 11 0 129 29 11.73 105 9 343 38.11 3.27  1 - 1 257.4 234 

Wingrove, Jason 11 11 0 180 61 16.36 46 7 147 21 3.2  2 - - 286.1 260 

Wolfe, David 9 10 0 191 65 19.1 - - - - -  5 1 - 236.6 221 

Young, Chris 2 0 0 0  0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Young, Matthew 1 1 0 5 5 5 5 1 27 27 5.4  - - - 18 20 

Zandt, Adrian 12 11 2 113 37* 12.56 137 24 282 11.75 2.06  3 - - 489.6 408 

Zandt, Wes 4 5 0 48 40 9.6 27 6 119 19.83 4.41  1 - - 129.8 118 
Total Players: 73                   

 
 





All Veterans (Excluding Finals) 

Veterans 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO  Catch Stp R.O CC
Pts.

TOY
Pts.

Allen, D 1 1 0 6 6 6 6 0 24 0 4  - - - 0 6 

Amos, Chris 2 2 2 48 28* 0 7 2 28 14 4  - - - 0 78 

Arbuckle, Steve 6 2 0 7 6 3.5 6 2 26 13 4.33  1 - - 0 32 

Borg, Ray 6 6 2 109 38 27.25 - - - - -  - - - 0 109 

Buckett, Ray 2 1 0 12 12 12 - - - - -  1 - - 0 17 

Christiansen, Garry 6 5 0 51 18 10.2 25 5 108 21.6 4.32  - - - 0 111 

Constantin, P 2 1 0 18 18 18 10 1 33 33 3.3  - - - 0 33 

Cottle, Rob 3 2 1 5 3* 5 18 0 50 0 2.78  - - - 0 5 

Flavel, D 3 2 1 13 11* 13 8 5 44 8.8 5.5  - - - 0 68 

Gregory, Ross 5 5 3 115 45* 57.5 4 1 8 8 2  - - - 0 125 

Gunn, Rod 3 3 1 55 41* 27.5 13 3 45 15 3.46  1 - - 0 90 

Gunnasekara, Upa 6 6 2 147 42* 36.75 14 1 58 58 4.14  - - - 0 162 

Hall, W 2 1 1 8 8* 0 5 1 18 18 3.6  - - - 0 23 

Hancock, David 6 5 0 107 34 21.4 - - - - -  - 2 - 0 117 

Homfray, Jeremy 5 2 1 3 2 3 25 2 68 34 2.72  - - - 0 28 

Leane, Bill 5 3 1 53 29* 26.5 20 3 41 13.67 2.05  - - - 0 93 

Maestri, Glenn 6 5 4 123 40* 123 34 8 120 15 3.53  1 - - 0 213 

Matchett, Ray 4 4 0 13 9 3.25 22 3 33 11 1.5  1 - - 0 53 

McGill, J 2 0 0 0  0 12 1 26 26 2.17  - - - 0 15 

McKay, Lindsay 6 4 1 34 24* 11.33 17 4 52 13 3.06  2 - - 0 84 

Metherall, Lee 5 4 2 68 45* 34 30 7 81 11.57 2.7  - - - 0 163 

Ralph, R 2 1 0 5 5 5 6 3 11 3.67 1.83  - - - 0 45 

Ray, D 3 3 2 11 8* 11 6 0 21 0 3.5  - - 1 0 16 

Seedeck,  1 1 1 16 16* 0 - - - - -  - - - 0 16 

Taylor, Cameron 5 5 3 138 43* 69 2 1 3 3 1.5  - - - 0 148 

Taylor, Scott 4 3 1 47 43* 23.5 - - - - -  - - - 0 47 

Thomas, Dave 6 4 2 33 18* 16.5 20 2 83 41.5 4.15  - - - 0 58 

Thomas, P 1 0 0 0  0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Trelor, P 3 1 0 4 4 4 3 2 21 10.5 7  1 - - 0 39 

Webb, Peter 6 5 2 122 45* 40.67 29 5 93 18.6 3.21  5 1 - 0 222 

Williams, Barry 2 2 0 9 8 4.5 12 1 21 21 1.75  2 - - 0 34 

Wilson, P 1 1 1 18 18* 0 6 2 22 11 3.67  - - - 0 43 
Total Players: 33                   

 
 
 



All Juniors (Excluding Finals) 

Juniors 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO  Catch Stp R.O CC
Pts.

TOY
Pts.

Adams, Braet 10 10 1 135 36 15 60 8 181 22.62 3.02  5 - - 0 250

Bakes, Lucas 9 10 1 167 34 18.56 50 7 157 22.43 3.14  2 - - 0 267

Bakes, Matt 10 10 1 136 51* 15.11 43 9 113 12.56 2.63  7 - - 0 276

Bleach, M 9 4 1 11 4 3.67 9 3 35 11.67 3.89  5 - - 0 66 

Butcher, Jarrod 10 12 5 317 54* 45.29 59 7 172 24.57 2.92  7 - - 0 432

Condon, John 7 6 3 136 34* 45.33 1 0 10 0 10  - - - 0 136

Dordevic, David 10 10 4 182 56* 30.33 66 12 146 12.17 2.21  4 - - 0 342

Durdin, Micheal 9 8 1 34 13 4.86 1 0 9 0 9  3 - - 0 49 

Fisher, Sam 10 10 4 120 26* 20 23 5 102 20.4 4.43  9 - - 0 235

Fruzynski, Cameron 9 8 2 16 6* 2.67 - - - - -  4 - 1 0 41 

Gregory, Joshua 8 8 1 126 56* 18 37 8 84 10.5 2.27  - - - 0 226

Gregory, Mitchell 8 9 1 94 49* 11.75 43 5 143 28.6 3.33  5 - - 0 184

Gunnasekara, 
Ashen 

7 7 2 45 26 9 29 4 68 17 2.34  - - - 0 95 

Hallwath, H 1 1 1 0 0* 0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Hawkes, Ashley 9 5 1 9 9 2.25 19 0 38 0 2  - - - 0 9 

Higgins, Craig 9 4 0 0 0 0 30 11 65 5.91 2.17  - - - 0 140

Holst, B 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 22 0 4.4  - - - 0 0 

Howes, Robert 8 8 2 50 21* 8.33 29 6 67 11.17 2.31  2 - - 0 145

Hunter, Ben 4 3 0 7 4 2.33 - - - - -  - - - 0 7 

Hutchins, Matt 10 10 3 60 25 8.57 7 1 23 23 3.29  1 - - 0 75 

Hutchins, Micheal 9 10 1 116 50 12.89 63 7 169 24.14 2.68  2 - - 0 201

Marshall, Chris 8 5 1 12 5 3 1 1 4 4 4  2 - - 0 32 

Matchett, Jake 8 9 1 84 48* 10.5 22 4 66 16.5 3  2 - - 0 149

McInerney, Wayne 10 10 2 197 50* 24.62 - - - - -  4 - - 0 217

McLaren, Lachlan 9 5 4 12 8* 12 28 2 78 39 2.79  1 - - 0 42 

Metherall, Ryan 7 7 1 17 7 2.83 1 0 13 0 13  - - - 0 17 

Metherell, Adam 10 8 2 45 30* 7.5 8 2 56 28 7  3 - - 0 80 

Milne, Jack 2 2 2 0 0* 0 - - - - -  - - - 0 0 

Montague, Nathan 9 3 1 17 9 8.5 17 6 57 9.5 3.35  1 - - 0 92 

Morello, Ben 9 8 1 48 37 6.86 51 9 143 15.89 2.8  2 - - 0 183

Mullins,  1 1 0 2 2 2 2 1 5 5 2.5  - - - 0 12 

O'Keefe, Paul 5 1 1 3 3* 0 9 2 32 16 3.56  1 - - 0 38 

Ott, Matt 9 7 0 119 37 17 47 9 115 12.78 2.45  2 - - 0 229

Page, Brett 8 9 0 51 35 5.67 34 8 116 14.5 3.41  2 - 1 0 166

Parker, Adam 10 11 3 318 104* 39.75 13 4 42 10.5 3.23  9 4 - 0 428

Saunders, Shane 7 4 2 13 9 6.5 13 4 44 11 3.38  2 - - 0 78 

Schroeder, Jack 2 3 1 26 15 13 7 3 23 7.67 3.29  1 - - 0 71 

Small, Shannon 2 1 0 16 16 16 - - - - -  - - - 0 16 

Smallridge, Nathan 4 3 0 2 1 0.67 2 0 6 0 3  - - - 0 2  
 



All Juniors (Excluding Finals) Cont… 

Juniors 2004/2005 

Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO  Catch Stp R.O CC
Pts.

TOY
Pts.

Templeton, S 1 0 0 0  0 1 0 6 0 6  - - - 0 0 

Wesley, Luke 10 9 1 125 34* 15.62 55 16 139 8.69 2.53  - - - 0 315 

Williams, Luke 10 5 1 85 47* 21.25 54 8 141 17.62 2.61  5 - - 0 205 

Wilson, Scott 6 7 3 29 13* 7.25 4 0 22 0 5.5  3 - - 0 44 

Withers, Drew 9 10 0 108 60 10.8 57 5 124 24.8 2.18  3 - - 0 188 

Young, Matthew 10 11 1 85 23 8.5 67 11 151 13.73 2.25  2 - - 0 225 
Total Players: 46                   

 
 
 



Exceptional Batting Performances – Scores over 50 
 

Name Runs Grade Round Opponent Comp 
Parker, Adam 104* U/17 6 Bayswater Juniors 
Agg, Andrew 89 3rd XI 10 Sth Belgrave Seniors 
Marget, Rhys 73 1st XI 11 Bluebirds Seniors 

Blizzard, Brendan 71 3rd XI 8 Upwey Seniors 
Cottle, Rob 70 3rd XI 11 The Basin Seniors 

Wolfe, David 65 2nd XI 6 Eildon Park Seniors 
Cottle, Rob 64 3rd XI 3 Sth Belgrave Seniors 

Wingrove, Jason 61 2nd XI 9 Belgrave Seniors 
Withers, Drew 60 U/13 5 Knoxfield Juniors 

Christiansen, Scott 59 1st XI 5 Sth Belgrave Seniors 
Gregory, Joshua 56* U/15 9 Upwey Juniors 

Reid, Sean 56 3rd XI 4 The Basin Seniors 
Dordevic, David 56* U/15 3 Upper FTG Juniors 

Cetrola, Troy 55 1st XI 11 Bluebirds Seniors 
Cetrola, Troy 55* 1st XI 8 Upper FTG Seniors 

Butcher, Jarrod 54* U/15 9 Upwey Juniors 
Marget, Rhys 54 1st XI 9 The Basin Seniors 
Webb, Peter 54 3rd XI 1 Upwey Seniors 

Ray, Cameron 53* 4th XI 10 Monbulk Seniors 
Christiansen, Scott 53 1st XI 3 Footballers Seniors 

Butcher, Jarrod 53* U/15 9 Upwey Juniors 
Parker, Adam 52* U/17 2 Upwey Juniors 

Christiansen, Scott 52 1st XI 4 Monbulk Seniors 
Butcher, Jarrod 51* U/15 8 The Basin Juniors 

Bakes, Matt 51* U/15 5 Johnson Park Juniors 
Butcher, Jarrod 51 2nd XI 10 Lysterfield Seniors 
Dordevic, David 51* U/15 9 Upwey Juniors 
Butcher, Jarrod 51 3rd XI 9 Wandin East Seniors 

Hutchins, Micheal 50 U/13 8 Upper FTG Juniors 
McInerney, Wayne 50* U/15 8 The Basin Juniors 

Butcher, Jarrod 50 U/15 10 Rowville Juniors 
Hancock, David 50* 4th XI 13 Knox Seniors 

Hall, Garry 50* 4th XI 9 Rowville Seniors 
Parker, Adam 50 U/17 7 The Basin Juniors 
Cottle, Rob 50* 4th XI 12 Mountain Gate Seniors 

 



Exceptional Bowling Performances – 4 Wickets or better. 
 

Name Overs Wickets Runs Av Grade Round Opponent Competition 

Hale, Nathan 20.5 8 38 4.75 2nd XI 7 Rowville Seniors 
McKay, Lindsay 3.4 6 14 2.33 4th XI 14 Knox Churches Seniors 

Fisher, Cliff 24 6 78 13 2nd XI 11 Johnson Park Seniors 
McKinnon, Steve 4.5 5 12 2.4 4th XI 4 Knox Seniors 

Fisher, Cliff 8 5 12 2.4 2nd XI 5 Belgrave Seniors 
Hancock, Mark 7 5 14 2.8 4th XI 13 Knox Seniors 
Adams, Daniel 10 5 21 4.2 1st XI 7 Knox Seniors 
Zandt, Adrian 17.3 5 23 4.6 1st XI 11 Bluebirds Seniors 
Wesley, Luke 10 5 24 4.8 U/17 6 Bayswater Juniors 
Zandt, Adrian 27 5 43 8.6 1st XI 9 The Basin Seniors 
Wild, Adam 19 5 55 11 1st XI 10 Eildon Park Seniors 

Hale, Nathan 12 5 62 12.4 3rd XI 6 Knoxfield Seniors 
Wingrove, Jason 5.3 4 4 1 2nd XI 3 Mountain Gate Seniors 

Webb, Peter 7 4 6 1.5 3rd XI 1 Upwey Seniors 
Saunders, Shane 7 4 17 4.25 U/17 3 Knoxfield Juniors 

Thorpe, Jarrod 11.1 4 17 4.25 1st XI 7 Knox Seniors 
Young, Matthew 10 4 17 4.25 U/15 9 Upwey Juniors 

Buljabasic, Jason 8 4 19 4.75 2nd XI 2 Knoxfield Seniors 
Thorpe, Jarrod 11 4 19 4.75 1st XI 3 Footballers Seniors 
Hancock, Mark 8 4 20 5 4th XI 12 Mountain Gate Seniors 

Gregory, Joshua 10 4 20 5 U/15 6 Mountain Gate Juniors 
Morello, Ben 11 4 22 5.5 U/13 9 Rowville Juniors 
Bakes, Lucas 10 4 22 5.5 U/17 3 Knoxfield Juniors 
Wild, Adam 13 4 23 5.75 1st XI 3 Footballers Seniors 
Cottle, Rob 8 4 25 6.25 3rd XI 10 Sth Belgrave Seniors 
Zandt, Wes 7 4 27 6.75 2nd XI 8 Knoxfield Seniors 

Taylor, Simon 8 4 42 10.5 4th XI 16 Bluebirds Seniors 





Most Dismissals 
Dismissals Name Competition Catches Stumpings RunOuts 

19 Cetrola, Troy Seniors 9 7 3 
14 McLean, Ben Seniors 13 1 0 
13 Parker, Adam Juniors 9 4 0 
13 Thomas, Zane Seniors 10 0 3 
9 Fisher, Sam Juniors 10 0 0 

 

Most Ducks 
Name Competition Ducks 

McKinnon, Jeremy Seniors 5 
Page, Brett Juniors 5 

Higgins, Craig Juniors 4 
Durdin, Micheal Juniors 4 

 

Most Runs (200+) 
Name Runs Outs NotOuts Av Competition 

Christiansen, Scott 370 12 2 30.83 Seniors 
Parker, Adam 318 8 3 39.75 Juniors 

Butcher, Jarrod 317 7 5 45.29 Juniors 
Cetrola, Troy 273 11 2 24.82 Seniors 
Marget, Rhys 253 13 0 19.46 Seniors 
Cottle, Rob 229 6 3 38.17 Seniors 
Webb, Peter 208 10 0 20.8 Seniors 

Butcher, Jarrod 199 10 0 19.9 Seniors 
 

Most Wickets (15+) 
Name Overs Wickets Runs AV Competition 

Fisher, Cliff 122 26 364 14 Seniors 
Zandt, Adrian 137 24 282 11.75 Seniors 
Wild, Adam 150 24 302 12.58 Seniors 

Hancock, Mark 89 21 288 13.71 Seniors 
Hale, Nathan 85 21 330 15.71 Seniors 
Wesley, Luke 55 16 139 8.69 Juniors 
Webb, Peter 75 16 286 17.88 Seniors 

Thorpe, Jarrod 84 15 211 14.07 Seniors 
Buljabasic, Jason 84 15 252 16.8 Seniors 

Adams, Daniel 114 15 272 18.13 Seniors 

 





2004/2005 Team Of The Year 

  
Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO Catch Stp R.O TOY 

Pts Notes

1 Butcher, Jarrod 20 22 5 516 54* 30.35 153 18 478 26.56 3.12 10 - - 766 C 
2 Webb, Peter 17 15 2 330 54 25.38 104 21 379 18.05 3.64 8 1 - 635 VC 
3 Dordevic, David 19 20 4 286 56* 17.88 87 18 272 15.11 3.13 8 - - 531   
4 Christiansen, Scott 12 14 2 370 59 30.83 69 9 170 18.89 2.46 6 - 1 505   
5 Adams, Braet 21 23 1 278 37 12.64 75 12 284 23.67 3.79 8 - 2 468   
6 Cottle, Rob 15 11 4 234 70 33.43 92 14 245 17.5 2.66 7 - - 449   
7 Parker, Adam 10 11 3 318 104* 39.75 13 4 42 10.5 3.23 9 4 - 428 WK 
8 Zandt, Adrian 12 11 2 113 37* 12.56 137 24 282 11.75 2.06 3 - - 408   
9 Bakes, Lucas 17 20 4 255 34 15.94 65 8 194 24.25 2.98 7 - - 395   

10 Wild, Adam 12 12 7 69 16* 13.8 150 24 302 12.58 2.01 3 - 1 394   
11 Fisher, Cliff 11 13 2 87 20* 7.91 122 26 364 14 2.98 1 - 1 392   
12 Thorpe, Jarrod 12 14 3 157 22 14.27 84 15 211 14.07 2.51 6 - 1 377 12th 
13 Hancock, Mark 14 10 2 103 30* 12.88 89 21 288 13.71 3.24 2 - - 373   
14 Cetrola, Troy 12 13 2 273 55 24.82 - - - - - 9 7 3 368   
15 Thomas, Zane 14 11 3 101 25 12.62 65 13 249 19.15 3.83 10 - 3 326   
16 McInerney, Wayne 17 16 2 290 50* 20.71 - - - - - 7 - - 325   
17 Hancock, David 18 16 2 269 50* 19.21 2 2 10 5 5 3 2 1 319   
18 Marget, Rhys 11 13 0 253 73 19.46 39 3 125 41.67 3.21 6 - 1 318   
19 Buljabasic, Jason 11 9 2 110 35 15.71 84 15 252 16.8 3 1 - - 315   
20 Wesley, Luke 10 9 1 125 34* 15.62 55 16 139 8.69 2.53 - - - 315   
21 Bakes, Matt 11 11 1 167 51* 16.7 43 9 113 12.56 2.63 7 - - 307   
22 Taylor, Richard 12 12 3 142 34 15.78 75 11 270 24.55 3.6 4 - - 302   
23 Meastri, Glenn 7 6 5 161 40* 161 41 11 143 13 3.49 1 - - 286   
24 Adams, Daniel 12 12 0 84 42 7 114 15 272 18.13 2.39 2 - - 264   
25 Hale, Nathan 10 9 4 36 11 7.2 85 21 330 15.71 3.88 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 - - 261   
                                     

 
 
 

2003/2004 Team Of The Year 
 Name TOY 

Pts. 
Note 

1 Marget, Rhys 684 C 
2 Webb, Peter 554  
3 Dordevic, David 533  
4 Wild, Adam 473  
5 Blizzard, Brendan 464  
6 McLean, Ben 457 WK 
7 Adams, Brett 432  
8 Fisher, Cliff 421  
9 Christiansen, Scott 413  

10 Hale, Nathan 384  
11 Young, Matthew 379  
12 Buljabasic, Jason 371 12th 





2004/2005 Senior Club Champion  
CC 

  
Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av. Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO   Catch Stp R.O  

Pts. 
1 Christiansen, Scott 12 14 2 370 59 30.83 69 9 170 18.89 2.46   6 - 1  606 
2 Zandt, Adrian 12 11 2 113 37* 12.56 137 24 282 11.75 2.06   3 - -  489.6
3 Wild, Adam 12 12 7 69 16* 13.8 150 24 302 12.58 2.01   3 - 1  472.8
4 Thorpe, Jarrod 12 14 3 157 22 14.27 84 15 211 14.07 2.51   6 - 1  452.4
5 Cetrola, Troy 12 13 2 273 55 24.82 - - - - -   9 7 3  441.6
6 Cottle, Rob 15 11 4 234 70 33.43 92 14 245 17.5 2.66   7 - -  439 
7 Fisher, Cliff 11 13 2 87 20* 7.91 122 26 364 14 2.98   1 - 1  429.8
8 Webb, Peter 17 15 2 330 54 25.38 104 21 379 18.05 3.64   8 1 -  410.7
9 Marget, Rhys 11 13 0 253 73 19.46 39 3 125 41.67 3.21   6 - 1  381.6
10 Butcher, Jarrod 20 22 5 516 54* 30.35 153 18 478 26.56 3.12   10 - -  352.9
11 Buljabasic, Jason 11 9 2 110 35 15.71 84 15 252 16.8 3   1 - -  345.1
12 Hancock, Mark 14 10 2 103 30* 12.88 89 21 288 13.71 3.24   2 - -  342.5
13 Taylor, Richard 12 12 3 142 34 15.78 75 11 270 24.55 3.6   4 - -  333.7
14 Adams, Daniel 12 12 0 84 42 7 114 15 272 18.13 2.39   2 - -  316.8
15 Thomas, Zane 14 11 3 101 25 12.62 65 13 249 19.15 3.83   10 - 3  301.9
16 Wingrove, Jason 11 11 0 180 61 16.36 46 7 147 21 3.2   2 - -  286.1
17 Hale, Nathan 10 9 4 36 11 7.2 85 21 330 15.71 3.88   1 - -  283.6
18 Wilkinson, Simon 11 11 0 129 29 11.73 105 9 343 38.11 3.27   1 - 1  257.4
19 Adams, Braet 21 23 1 278 37 12.64 75 12 284 23.67 3.79   8 - 2  243.6
20 Dalton, Mark 12 14 1 170 45 13.08 2 0 6 0 3   5 - 1  240 
21 Wolfe, David 9 10 0 191 65 19.1 - - - - -   5 1 -  236.6
22 Reid, Sean 12 11 3 140 56 17.5 30 4 72 18 2.4   3 - -  205.4
23 Walker, Chad 8 3 1 53 25* 26.5 35 14 88 6.29 2.51   1 - -  200.7
24 Hancock, David 18 16 2 269 50* 19.21 2 2 10 5 5   3 2 1  192.2
25 Dordevic, David 19 20 4 286 56* 17.88

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

87 18 272 15.11 3.13   8 - -  190.3

 
 

2003/2004 Senior Club Champion 
 Name CC 

Pts. 
1 Marget, Rhys 820.8 
2 Wild, Adam 565.1 
3 McLean, Ben 501.3 
4 Christiansen, Scott 495.6 
5 Fisher, Cliff 467 

 





2004/2005 Junior Club Champion 
TOY 

  
Name Gms I NO Runs H.S. Av.  Ovrs Wick Runs Av. RPO   Catch Stp R.O  

Pts. 
1 Butcher, Jarrod 10 12 5 317 54* 45.29  59 7 172 24.57 2.92   7 - -  432 
2 Parker, Adam 10 11 3 318 104* 39.75  13 4 42 10.5 3.23   9 4 -  428 
3 Dordevic, David 10 10 4 182 56* 30.33  66 12 146 12.17 2.21   4 - -  342 
4 Wesley, Luke 10 9 1 125 34* 15.62  55 16 139 8.69 2.53   - - -  315 
5 Bakes, Matt 10 10 1 136 51* 15.11  43 9 113 12.56 2.63   7 - -  276 
6 Bakes, Lucas 9 10 1 167 34 18.56  50 7 157 22.43 3.14   2 - -  267 
7 Adams, Braet 10 10 1 135 36 15  60 8 181 22.62 3.02   5 - -  250 
8 Fisher, Sam 10 10 4 120 26* 20  23 5 102 20.4 4.43   9 - -  235 
9 Ott, Matt 9 7 0 119 37 17  47 9 115 12.78 2.45   2 - -  229 
10 Gregory, Joshua 8 8 1 126 56* 18  37 8 84 10.5 2.27   - - -  226 
11 Young, Matthew 10 11 1 85 23 8.5  67 11 151 13.73 2.25   2 - -  225 
12 McInerney, Wayne 10 10 2 197 50* 24.62  - - - - -   4 - -  217 
13 Williams, Luke 10 5 1 85 47* 21.25  54 8 141 17.62 2.61   5 - -  205 
14 Hutchins, Micheal 9 10 1 116 50 12.89  63 7 169 24.14 2.68   2 - -  201 
15 Withers, Drew 9 10 0 108 60 10.8  57 5 124 24.8 2.18   3 - -  188 
16 Gregory, Mitchell 8 9 1 94 49* 11.75  43 5 143 28.6 3.33   5 - -  184 
17 Morello, Ben 9 8 1 48 37 6.86  51 9 143 15.89 2.8   2 - -  183 
18 Page, Brett 8 9 0 51 35 5.67  34 8 116 14.5 3.41   2 - 1  166 
19 Matchett, Jake 8 9 1 84 48* 10.5  22 4 66 16.5 3   2 - -  149 
20 Howes, Robert 8 8 2 50 21* 8.33  29 6 67 11.17 2.31   2 - -  145 
21 Higgins, Craig 9 4 0 0 0 0  30 11 65 5.91 2.17   - - -  140 
22 Condon, John 7 6 3 136 34* 45.33  1 0 10 0 10   - - -  136 
23 Gunnasekara, Ashen 7 7 2 45 26 9  29 4 68 17 2.34   - - -  95 
24 Montague, Nathan 9 3 1 17 9 8.5  17 6 57 9.5 3.35   1 - -  92 
25 Metherell, Adam 10 8 2 45 30* 7.5  8 2 56 28 7   3 - -  80 
     

 
 
 

2003/2004 Junior Club Champion 
Rank Name TOY 

Pts. 
1 Dordevic, David 533 
2 Young, Matthew 379 
3 Hutchins, Matt 350 
4 Butcher, Jarrod 349 
5 Bakes, Lucas 340 





2004/2005 Trophy Winners 
 
Club Champion: Scott Christiansen 
Junior Club Champion: Jarrod Butcher          
 
Frank Smith Award (Veterans. Formerly Ladies Team): Ray Matchett 
Graham Yallop Award (Most Improved Senior): Richard Taylor / Rhys Thomas 
Best Clubman: Helen Burns 
Presidents Award: TBA 
 
1st XI Bowling: Adrian Zandt 
1st XI Batting: Scott Christiansen 
1st XI Captains Award: Jarrod Thorpe 
1st XI Players Player Award: TBA 
 
2nd XI Bowling: Clifford Fisher 
2nd XI Batting: Jason Wingrove 
2nd XI Captains Award: Simon Wilkinson 
 
3rd XI Bowling: Rob Cottle 
3rd XI Batting: Peter Webb 
3rd XI Captains Award: Rhys Thomas 
 
4th XI Bowling: Chad Walker 
4th XI Batting: Cameron Ray 
4th XI Captains Award: Jamie Tanner 
 
U/17 Bowling:  Luke Wesley 
U/17 Batting: Adam Parker 
U/17 Coaches Award: Luke Williams / Sam Fisher 
 
U/15 Bowling: Craig Higgins 
U/15 Batting: Jarrod Butcher 
U/15 Coaches Award: David Dordevic 
 
U/13 Bowling: Ben Morello 
U/13 Batting: Michael Hutchins 
U/13 Coaches Award: Robert Howes 
 
Vets 1st Captains Award: Lee Metherall 
Vets 2nd Captains Award: Glen Meastri 
 

Individual Awards 
Nathan Hale  8/38  2nd XI  vs Rowville 
Cliff Fisher  6/78  2nd XI  vs Johnson Park 
Luke Wesley  5/8  U/17 XI vs Rowville 
Lindsay McKay 6/14  4th XI  vs Knox Churches 
Adam Parker  104*  U/17  vs Bayswater 
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